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That this Council:

notes that STV's revised proposals seek to end production and broadcast
of a weekday peak-time news programme from Aberdeen serving the North
of Scotland region, so centralising all Scottish television news production
in the Central Belt, depriving the North of Scotland region of its own TV
news for the first time since the establishment of Channel 3 in the 1960s,
and undermining Aberdeen's standing as an independent media centre;

believes that the case for a weekday peak-time North of Scotland news
programme on Channel 3 is as strong now as it was when Ofcom approved
the current licence conditions in September 2024, and as it has been since
the first elections to the modern Scottish Parliament in 1999, rejecting
entirely the notion that devolution has reduced the need for a particular
focus on the distinctive economic, cultural, political and other news
stories and issues which are specificte thé North of Scotland region;

*

disagrees with the contention that changes in the way we receive news and
opinions mean we have less need of objective, professional journalism
informed and delivered by people living in our communities, believing
instead that such changes make news programmes like STV News at Six
made in and for the North of Scotland even more important;

agrees with those who live in Scotland's rural and island communities who
believe that STV's revised proposals will materially disadvantage these
areas, by depriving them of news programmes made in and for the North of
Scotland region of which they are such an important part;

notes the consultation by Ofcom on STV's revised proposals, which
opened on 16 December 2025 and will close on 9 February 2026, which
invites representative organisations, individuals and communities to
respond directly to three specific questions, providing reasons for such
responses;

and instructs the Chief Executive to respond to this consultation before the
closing date of 9 February 2026, stating in answer to question 1 our
opposition to the revised STV proposals, and in answer to question 3 our
view that these proposals fail to deliverequal treatment to Scotland's rural
and island areas, and to the North of Scotland generally, setting out the
Council's reasons for these answers in the terms set out in this motion.



